

Consolidated financial statements of

Urbana Corporation

June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

Urbana Corporation

June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)

Table of contents

Consolidated statements of net assets	2
Consolidated statements of operations	3
Consolidated statements of changes in net assets and deficit	4
Consolidated statements of cash flows	5
Consolidated statements of investment portfolio	6-7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	8-15

Urbana Corporation


Consolidated statements of net assets as at

(In Canadian \$)

	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited) \$	December 31, 2012 (Audited) \$
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,103,142	5,997,296
Investments, at fair value	176,890,578	137,562,048
Sundry receivables	25,105	25,892
Prepaid expenses	363,167	30,202
	179,381,992	143,615,438
Liabilities		
Loan payable (Note 5)	2,700,000	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,134,099	4,923,559
	5,834,099	4,923,559
Non-controlling interest (Note 4)	9,328,356	9,618,855
Net assets	164,219,537	129,073,024
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 6)	165,944,317	180,237,972
Contributed surplus (Note 7)	55,590,767	47,323,015
Deficit	(57,315,547)	(98,487,963)
Shareholders' equity representing net assets	164,219,537	129,073,024
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	179,381,992	143,615,438
Number of shares outstanding (Note 6)	64,634,700	69,579,000
Net assets per share - basic and diluted	2.54	1.86

Approved by the Board:

 Director

 Director

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation
Consolidated statements of operations
for the six months ended June 30 (unaudited)
(In Canadian \$)

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Gains/losses		
Loss on sale and disposal of investments	(15,150,109)	(1,658,605)
Investment income		
Dividends	1,216,578	1,819,754
Interest	61,387	125,330
Loss on foreign exchange	(15,408)	(3,287)
	1,262,557	1,941,797
Expenses		
Investment management fees (Note 8)	1,239,328	1,292,787
Interest	39,895	413,573
Foreign withholding taxes	(139,549)	232,578
Administrative	230,047	147,434
Transaction costs	384,790	494,376
Audit fees	48,528	69,454
Director fees	23,639	23,735
Shareholder reporting costs	36,825	19,427
Insurance	10,498	15,346
Legal fees	-	1,587
Independent Review Committee fees	4,434	2,925
License fees	872	742
	1,879,307	2,713,964
Net loss before unrealized net loss on foreign exchange and investments, non-controlling interest and income taxes	(15,766,859)	(2,430,772)
Change in unrealized net gain (loss) on foreign exchange and investments	56,648,776	(592,877)
Net income (loss) before non-controlling interest and income taxes	40,881,917	(3,023,649)
Non-controlling interest portion of loss	290,499	655,713
Net income (loss) before income taxes	41,172,416	(2,367,936)
Provision for future income taxes (Note 10)	-	(3,000,000)
	-	(3,000,000)
Total results of operations for the period	41,172,416	(5,367,936)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	0.61	(0.07)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	67,446,057	72,497,957

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation

Consolidated statements of changes in net assets and (deficit) for the six months ended June 30 (unaudited)

(In Canadian \$)

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity representing net assets, beginning of period	129,073,024	126,668,573
Operating activities		
Total results of operations for the period	41,172,416	(5,367,936)
Capital transactions (notes 6 and 7)		
Normal course issuer bid repurchases payments	(6,025,903)	(4,144,485)
Total capital transactions	(6,025,903)	(4,144,485)
Net assets, end of period	164,219,537	117,156,152
(Deficit)		
(Deficit), beginning of period	(98,487,963)	(105,790,381)
Total results of operations for the period	41,172,416	(5,367,936)
Deficit, end of period	(57,315,547)	(111,158,317)

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation
Consolidated statements of cash flows
for the six months ended June 30 (unaudited)
(In Canadian \$)

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Total results of operations for the period	41,172,416	(5,367,936)
Items not affecting cash		
Loss on sale and disposal of investments	15,150,109	1,658,605
Unrealized net gain (loss) on foreign exchange and investments	(56,648,776)	592,877
Non-controlling interest portion of loss	(290,499)	(655,713)
Provision for future income taxes	-	3,000,000
	(616,750)	(772,167)
Net change in non-cash working capital items		
Sundry receivables	787	652
Prepaid expenses	(332,965)	14,523
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,789,460)	288,525
	(2,121,638)	303,700
Cash flow (used in) from operating activities	(2,738,388)	(468,467)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from loan payable	2,700,000	900,000
Normal course issuer bid repurchases payments	(6,025,903)	(4,144,485)
Cash flow (used in) from financing activities	(3,325,903)	(3,244,485)
Investing activities		
Purchases of investments	(31,707,376)	(8,267,521)
Proceeds on sale of investments	33,877,513	11,317,175
Cash flow from (used in) investing activities	2,170,137	3,049,654
Net change in cash during the period	(3,894,154)	(663,298)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	5,997,296	2,708,145
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	2,103,142	2,044,847
Supplemental disclosure		
Amount of interest paid	39,895	413,573

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation

Consolidated statements of investment portfolio as at June 30, 2013 (unaudited)

(In Canadian \$)

Number of shares	Description	Cost	Fair value
		\$	\$
Privately owned entities			
4,806,544	Bombay Stock Exchange (shares held by CIHI and UMI)	50,520,683	25,100,672
169,341	Budapest Stock Exchange (shares)	4,761,242	2,089,919
32	Minneapolis Grain Exchange (seats)	7,279,359	4,880,352
2,674,532	2232057 Ontario Inc. (Investment in Stonecap Securities Inc.)	2,502,451	-
759,000	Caldwell Financial Ltd. (note 8)	1,707,750	1,844,370
6,000	iCanTrade Corp.	150,000	-
10,056,236	CNSX Markets Inc. common stock	4,834,974	4,022,494
		71,756,459	37,937,807
Publicly traded securities			
750,000	NYSE Euronext	47,623,782	32,642,613
1,000,000	Bank of America Corp.	11,321,702	13,505,112
250,000	Citigroup Inc.	10,063,664	12,611,082
200,000	Manulife Financial Corp.	2,774,360	3,362,000
100,000	Sun Life Financial Inc.	2,627,104	3,100,000
1,150,000	CBOE Holdings Inc.	38,023,222	56,402,249
500,000	Morgan Stanley	11,313,108	12,858,255
100,000	Barrick Gold Corp.	1,661,610	1,681,000
68,500	Jovian Capital Corp.	567,349	490,460
		125,975,901	136,652,771
Other			
2,500,000	2232057 Ontario Inc. *	2,500,000	2,300,000
		2,500,000	2,300,000
		200,232,360	176,890,578

* The Company holds an unsecured subordinated promissory note with a current yield of 10% and a maturity date of March 12, 2014. From January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013, the interest charge was forgiven.

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation

Consolidated statements of investment portfolio as at December 31, 2012 (audited)

(In Canadian \$)

Number of shares	Description	Cost \$	Fair value \$
Privately owned entities			
4,806,544	Bombay Stock Exchange (shares held by CIHI and UMI)	50,520,683	26,092,438
7,151,406	CNSX Markets Inc. common stock	3,701,672	2,860,562
27	Minneapolis Grain Exchange (seats)	6,585,622	2,688,390
169,341	Budapest Stock Exchange (shares)	4,761,242	2,000,693
759,000	Caldwell Financial Ltd. (note 8)	1,707,750	1,631,850
2,674,532	2232057 Ontario Inc. (Investment in Stonecap Securities Inc.)	2,502,451	1,144,958
6,000	iCanTrade Corp.	150,000	-
1,201,727	2232057 Ontario Inc., Warrants	-	-
		69,929,420	36,418,891
Publicly traded securities			
1,485,000	CBOE Holdings Inc.	49,099,552	43,530,411
1,300,000	NYSE Euronext	82,547,888	40,812,747
150,000	Citigroup Inc.	5,704,536	5,911,471
500,000	Bank of America Corp.	5,342,130	5,780,038
60,000	Manulife Financial Corp.	739,600	808,800
30,000	Sun Life Financial Inc.	623,716	790,200
10,000	TMX Group Inc.	424,015	507,000
68,500	Jovian Capital Corp.	567,349	428,810
8,000	Argent Energy Trust	74,400	73,680
		145,123,186	98,643,157
Other			
2,500,000	2232057 Ontario Inc. *	2,500,000	2,500,000
		2,500,000	2,500,000
		217,552,606	137,562,048

* The Company holds a unsecured subordinated promissory note with a current yield of 10% and a maturity date of March 12, 2013.

** In addition, the Company holds 24,683 of Bermuda Stock Exchange (shares) which have been written off.

See accompanying notes.

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

Urbana Corporation (“Urbana” or the “Company”) is an investment company originally incorporated as a mineral exploration company named Macho River Gold Mines Limited under the Companies Act (Ontario) on August 25, 1947. A change of business application from a mining issuer to an investment issuer was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange in July, 2005. The Company is now considered a “non-redeemable investment fund” and an “investment fund” for the purposes of applicable securities laws and is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX).

The long-term strategy of Urbana is to continue to seek and acquire investments for income and capital appreciation. Currently, management has identified the financial services sector as attractive for longer term growth.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Urbana have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The interim financial statements have been properly prepared using judgment within reasonable limits of materiality. These interim financial statements do not include all the note disclosures required for annual financial statements and, therefore, should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com or upon request to the Company. The significant accounting policies follow that of the most recently reported annual financial statements.

2. Fair value measurement

Fair value measurements of the investments are classified based on a three-level hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 — Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;

Level 2 — Quoted prices in markets that are not active or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly;

Level 3 — Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

The following is a summary of the Company’s investments categorized in the fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

	June 30, 2013			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash	2,103,142	-	-	2,103,142
Publicly traded securities	136,652,771	-	-	136,652,771
Privately owned entities	-	4,880,352	33,057,455	37,937,807
Other	-	-	2,300,000	2,300,000
	138,755,913	4,880,352	35,357,455	178,993,720

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

2. Fair value measurement (continued)

	December 31, 2012			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash	5,997,296	-	-	5,997,296
Publicly traded securities	98,643,157	-	-	98,643,157
Privately owned entities	-	2,688,390	33,730,501	36,418,891
Other	-	-	2,500,000	2,500,000
	104,640,453	2,688,390	36,230,501	143,559,344

During the six month period ended June 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 the reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) are presented as follows:

	June 30, 2013		
	Privately owned entities	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Beginning balance	33,730,501	2,500,000	36,230,501
Purchases	2,731,413	-	2,731,413
Change in unrealized losses	(1,806,348)	(200,000)	(2,006,348)
Sales	(1,598,111)	-	(1,598,111)
Ending balance	33,057,455	2,300,000	35,357,455

	December 31, 2012		
	Privately owned entities	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Beginning balance	34,200,366	3,518,250	37,718,616
Purchases	4,487,253	-	4,487,253
Sales	-	(2,053,600)	(2,053,600)
Change in unrealized (losses)	(4,957,118)	1,035,350	(3,921,768)
Transfers	-	-	-
Ending balance	33,730,501	2,500,000	36,230,501

For the six month period ended June 30, 2013, there were no transfers into/out of Level 3 investments. There were no transfers into/out of Level 3 investments for the year ended December 31, 2012. The potential impact of using reasonable possible alternative assumptions for valuing holdings that are classified as Level 3 financial instruments would increase or decrease their fair value by up to \$ 1.7 million (December 31, 2012 - \$2.3 million). The major assumption relating to this sensitivity calculation relates to the multiple used to value the entities based on earnings and the increase/decrease was calculated based on increasing the multiple by plus/minus one.

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

3. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. Management seeks to minimize potential adverse effects of these risks on the Company's performance by employing professional, experienced portfolio advisors, and through daily monitoring of the Company's position and market events.

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the potential loss that the Company would incur if the counterparties failed to perform in accordance with the terms of their obligations to the Company. The Company maintains all of its cash and cash equivalents at its custodian or in overnight deposits with a Canadian chartered bank. All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation. As at June 30, 2013, the Company had approximately \$2.3 million (December 31, 2012 - \$2.5 million) in debt instruments. The fair value of the debt instruments includes a consideration of the credit worthiness of the debt issuer and the security provided against the outstanding amount. The carrying amount of investments and other assets represent the maximum credit exposure as disclosed in the statements of net assets.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to settle or meet its obligation when due. The Company's obligations are due within one year. As at June 30, 2013, the Company had a demand loan for \$2,700,000 (December 31, 2012 - \$Nil), representing 1.64% (December 31, 2012 - 0%) of net assets. Liquidity risk is managed by investing in assets that are traded in an active market and can be readily sold or by borrowing under its credit facility (note 5). The Company's common shares and Class A shares cannot be redeemed by shareholders. The Company endeavours to maintain sufficient liquidity to meet its expenses.

Currency risk

Currency risk arises from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar. The Company is exposed to the risk that the value of securities denominated in other currencies will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. When the value of the Canadian dollar falls in relation to foreign currencies, then the value of foreign investment rises. When the value of the Canadian dollar rises, the value of foreign investment falls.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure as at June 30, 2013 and December 31 2012.

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Currency	As % of net assets	As % of net assets
	%	%
United States Dollars	82.04	76.49
Indian Rupee	9.60	20.22
Other	1.27	1.55
	92.91	98.26

The Company's net assets would decrease or increase by approximately \$7,629,694 (December 31, 2012 - \$6,340,809) in response to a 5% appreciation or depreciation of the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant. In practice, the actual results may differ materially.

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises on interest-bearing financial instruments such as loans payable. The Company is exposed to the risk that the value of interest-bearing financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. There is a reduced risk to interest rate changes for cash and cash equivalents due to their short-term nature.

The table below summarizes the Company's exposure to interest rate risks by remaining term to maturity.

	Less than 1 year	1 – 3 years	3 – 5 Years	Over 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financial asset – bonds					
June 30, 2013	-	2,300,000	-	-	2,300,000
December 31, 2012	-	2,500,000	-	-	2,500,000
Loan payable					
June 30, 2013	2,700,000	-	-	-	2,700,000
December 31, 2012	-	-	-	-	-

As at June 30, 2013, had prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, the results of operations would have decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately \$6,800 (December 31, 2012 - \$Nil). In practice, the actual results may differ materially.

Other market risk

Other market risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities present a risk of loss of capital. Any equity and derivative instrument that the Company may hold are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments. Management moderates this risk through a careful selection of securities and other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategy. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair value.

The most significant exposure for the Company to other price risk arises from its investment in publicly and privately traded securities. As at June 30, 2013, for publicly traded securities, had the prices on the respective stock exchanges for these securities increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have increased or decreased, respectively, by approximately \$13,665,277 (December 31, 2012 - \$9,864,316) (approximately 8.32 % (December 31, 2012 - 7.64%) of total net assets). In practice, the actual results may differ materially. Management is unable to meaningfully quantify any correlation of the price of its privately owned equities to changes in a benchmark index.

Capital management

Management manages the capital of the Company which consists of the net assets, in accordance with the Company's investment objectives. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a regulator. The Company must comply with the covenants on the loan payable (Note 5).

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

4. Subsidiaries

Caldwell India Holdings Inc.

During 2007, the Company subscribed for 100 common shares, at US\$1 per share, for Caldwell India Holdings Inc. (CIHI). CIHI then issued 4,051,300 investor shares (non-voting) at US\$10 per share of which the Company subscribed for 2,400,000, representing 59.24% of the issued share capital of CIHI. The total proceeds for the CIHI shares issued were \$44,843,950, of which the Company provided \$26,565,556. The remaining \$18,278,394 which is owned by other investment funds managed by Caldwell Investment Management Ltd. was accounted for as a non-controlling interest. CIHI used the proceeds of the share issuance to purchase 308,888 equity shares of the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE). Subsequent to a 13:1 stock split, the 308,888 equity shares converted to 4,015,544 equity shares. In 2010, the Company sold 28,507 investor shares of CIHI with a cost base of \$306,045 for cash proceeds of \$248,676. Consequently, the Company's investment in CIHI represents a 58.54% interest in the issued share capital of CIHI.

Non-controlling interest consists of the following:

	Six month period ended June 30, 2013	Year ended December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Non-controlling interest, beginning of period	9,618,855	10,033,626
Share of net (loss)	(290,499)	(414,771)
Non-controlling interest, end of period	9,328,355	9,618,855

Urbana Mauritius Inc.

In June 2009, Urbana set up a wholly owned subsidiary in Mauritius, Urbana Mauritius Inc. (UMI), to facilitate future investments in India. As at June 30, 2013, UMI owns 791,000 (December 31, 2012 - 791,000) equity shares of the BSE.

5. Loan payable

On February 19, 2008, the Company entered into a demand loan facility with the Bank of Montreal. In September 2009 the loan facility agreement was amended to allow the Company to borrow up to \$15,000,000 from the Bank of Montreal at any given time. Interest is charged on the outstanding balance of the loan facility at Bank's prime rate plus 2.5% (prior to April 2013, Bank's prime rate plus 2.75%), calculated on a daily basis and paid monthly. The loan facility is secured by a general charge on the Company's assets and allows the Company to purchase additional investments. As at June 30, 2013, the outstanding balance of the loan was \$2,700,000 (December 31, 2012 - \$Nil) which is the fair value of the loan. As at June 30, 2013, the Company has complied with all covenants, conditions or other requirements of the outstanding debt.

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

6. Share capital

At June 30, 2013 share capital consists of the following:

	Number	Six month period ended June 30, 2013 Amount \$	Number	Year ended December 31, 2012 Amount \$
Authorized				
Unlimited preferred shares				
Unlimited common shares				
Unlimited non-voting fully participating Class A shares				
Issued - common shares				
Balance, beginning of period	10,000,000	7,998,893	10,000,000	7,998,893
Issued during the period	-	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	10,000,000	7,998,893	10,000,000	7,998,893
Issued - non-voting Class A shares				
Balance, beginning of period	59,579,000	172,239,079	64,408,000	186,415,197
Normal Course Issuer Bid				
Redemption (a)	(4,944,300)	(14,293,655)	(4,829,000)	(14,176,118)
Balance, end of period	54,634,700	157,945,424	59,579,000	172,239,079
Total	64,634,700	165,944,317	69,579,000	180,237,972

- (a) On August 27, 2012 the Toronto Stock Exchange accepted Urbana's notice of intention to conduct a normal course issuer bid to purchase up to 5,989,230 of its own Non-Voting Class A Shares (the "NCIB"), representing 10% of the public float, pursuant to TSX rules. Purchases under the NCIB were permitted starting on August 29, 2012, and will terminate on the earlier of August 28, 2013, the date Urbana completes its purchases pursuant to the notice of intention to make a normal course issuer bid filed with the TSX or the date of notice by Urbana of termination of the bid. Purchases are to be made on the open market by Urbana through the facilities of the TSX in accordance with the rules and policies of the TSX. The price that Urbana may pay for any such shares is to be the market price of such shares on the TSX at the time of acquisition. The shares purchased under the NCIB are to be cancelled. Urbana is not to purchase in any given 30 day period, in the aggregate, more than 1,207,501 Non-Voting Class A Shares, being 2% of the 60,375,067 issued and outstanding Non-Voting Class A Shares as at August 19, 2012 (the date on which the notice was filed). As at June 30, 2013, Urbana has purchased 5,740,367 Non-Voting Class A Shares pursuant to the NCIB. These shares were purchased on the open market at an average purchase price of \$1.17 per share. Previously, the Toronto Stock Exchange had accepted Urbana's notices of intention to conduct normal course issuer bids for the periods of August 28, 2008 to August 27, 2009, August 28, 2009 to August 27, 2010, August 28 2010 to August 27, 2011 and August 29, 2011 to August 28, 2012 ("Previous NCIBs"). Pursuant to these Previous NCIBs, Urbana purchased, respectively during these periods, 1,336,582 Non-Voting Class A Shares at an average price of \$1.28 per share, 3,083,920 Non-Voting Class A Shares at \$1.32 per share 7,431,300 Non-Voting Class A Shares at \$1.27 per share and 6,636,033 Non-Voting Class A Shares at \$1.01 per share.

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

7. Contributed surplus

	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Year ended December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	47,323,015	38,044,864
Normal course issuer bid repurchase discount	8,267,752	9,278,151
Balance, end of period	55,590,767	47,323,015

8. Related party transactions

Caldwell Financial Ltd (CFL) and Urbana are under common management. Caldwell Investment Management Ltd. (CIM) is a subsidiary of CFL.

Pursuant to a fund management and portfolio management agreement effective as of August 1, 2011 between the Company and CIM, the investment manager, CIM is entitled to an investment management fee equal to 1.5% per annum of the market value of the Company's investment portfolio. Prior to August 1, 2011, CIM charged an investment management fee equal to 1.5% per annum of the market value of the equity securities in the Company's investment portfolio and 0.50% of the market value of the fixed income securities in the Company's investment portfolio. The investment management fees are accrued and paid quarterly in arrears. In the six month period ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012, investment management fees of \$1,239,328 and \$1,292,787 respectively were earned by CIM. For the six months ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012, CIM did not reimburse any expenditures relating to the Company.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is investment management fees of \$657,530 (December 31, 2012 - \$534,565) payable to CIM. There are no other fees payable to related parties. All related party transactions are recorded at their exchange amounts.

9. Net asset value and net assets

In calculating net assets (Net Assets) for financial reporting purposes, the Company must comply with Canadian GAAP and these rules require the use of the bid price for securities purchased long and ask price for securities sold short, where the securities are traded in an active market.

The Canadian securities regulatory authorities have published amendments to NI 81-106, in final form, that remove the requirement that net asset value be calculated in accordance with Canadian GAAP (other than in financial statements). As a result, the net asset value of investment funds (other than in financial statements) will continue to be calculated using the fair value of the assets and liabilities of the investment funds, as calculated by applying the close or last trade price to obtain securities values ("Net Asset Value").

As a result, the Company's investment valuations are different for weekly net asset value calculation and for financial statements purposes. The Net Asset Value per share and Net Assets per share is presented as follows:

	Net Asset value per share	Net Assets per share
	\$	\$
As at June 30, 2013	2.55	2.54
As at December 31, 2012	1.86	1.86

Urbana Corporation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the periods ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

10. Income taxes

The Company's provision for income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and for the six months ended June 30, 2012 is summarized as follows:

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Net (loss) income before income taxes	41,172,416	(2,711,900)
Expected income taxes payable at future rates - 26.5% (2012 - 25%)	10,910,690	(677,975)
Income tax effect of the following:		
Non-taxable portion of realized capital transactions losses	2,007,389	219,331
Non-taxable portion of unrealized capital losses (gains)	(7,505,963)	108,298
Non-controlling interest	(76,982)	(163,928)
Valuation allowance	(4,000,000)	3,700,000
Other	(1,335,134)	(185,726)
	-	3,000,000

The components of the Company's future income tax (asset) are as follows:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Resource deductions available in perpetuity	(6,455)	(13,703)
Unrealized capital losses on investments	(1,564,617)	(5,752,656)
Tax benefit of capital loss carryforwards	(539,783)	(707,932)
Tax benefit of non-capital loss carryforwards (expiring 2031/2032)	(1,536,222)	(1,121,686)
Valuation allowance	3,600,000	7,600,000
Other	47,077	(4,023)
Total future income tax asset	-	-

The Company has non-capital tax losses of \$5,797,065 and capital losses of \$4,073,831. The non-capital losses and the capital losses have not been recognized as future benefits as they are not expected to be realized.

11. Mining claims

The company owns rights to mineral properties (74 claims) in Northern Quebec (Urban Township). The capitalized cost of this resource property and related expenditures was written down to a nominal value in 2009.

12. Future changes in accounting standards

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

The effective date on which IFRS would be applicable to the Company is January 1, 2014. The Company would prepare its first IFRS financial statements with 2013 comparatives for the 6 month interim period ending June 30, 2014. The Company's express business purpose is to invest funds for returns from capital appreciation and investment income. The Company is presently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS on its financial statements.